
LEGISLITIYE BILL 690

lppEoeeal bY the Governor llarch 6,
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1972

District; HaroldIDtroduced bt tlarBe I.
D. SirPson,

Ziebarth, 37th
45th DistEict

Itl ICI to arenat sections ll3-604, ll3-605, 43-69q, 43-517 'tl3-620, 43-621, 43-625. an't q3-626' neisaue
nevisetl statutis of Nebraska, 191t3, s?9!i996
tl3-607, rl3-616.01, u3-628. and 79--202'01'
Bevised statut€s Suppleeent, 1959' antl section
q3-6 1 1 , Sevi.sed slitutes suPPlerent ' -. 19J-1 Irelating to cbilAren: to tlefine orthopeilically-ui"iiiipp.a chiltlren; to change antt- -clarif y
provisio-ns for traDsPortatioD of chlltlteD ID
lpecial eilucation progrars; to cJ'arify terrs
r"latiag to specill e'tucatioD Progra's; .to
retoYe dUsotete !atteE: and to repeal -thcoriginal sections, a[d also section 43-515'
Reissue Revised Siatutes of uebraska' 1943'

Be it eDacted by the PeoPl'e of the state of NebEaska'

section 1. That section 43-604, neissue Beviseil--oi--ielrasXa, 19113, be atentletl to read asstatutes
fo I lors:

physical
e trot iona

q3-604. l1) sPecial ettucation shall oean the
orovision of educationil erperiences and services through
i;;'-;;;'oi -ip."i"r faciiities antt speciar adaptive
classEools, ot either of the saEe, aDd sPeclar
insiioctioi, for thysically hantlicappetl' rentally
iirai"ipp"a, and eroti6nally ttisturbetl chiltlren'

(2) Itautticappeil chilttren shall rean eitber
ii' U.oai""pPetl, educable rentally hantllcappeil' or
1iy disturbetl children.
(3) Phlsicalll haniticaPPed - chiltlren 'shal1 tean

all children of sountl' rinit (;i rho are resi'leDts of
ttetrasXa, (b) rho are belor the age of tr€nty-oDe yeaEs'
l"i-rto'.."' cripple<t, visually haudicappetl' hatil--of
i;lt;;; esel5Useiir-!ingicespeg, defective ln speech'
;;;eiap.fiI;----tnbarcil-;--- cerebral palsietl 'il!fi;gfslir--UerdislgPeir or otherrise ph;sicalrv
ffi;eiAil;a;;;E- 6tTffi; bi reasoo of their Ph'sicsl
a.i..ii,'..i, unable to' aitend regular public -school;i;;;."; are Dot phvsicallv aitapteit- to holtl full-tlre
i.iiliiiip in reguLar school facilities, or rho' in ortler
io--protii froF regular school - -iDstructlon' ne€d
iiciiiti"" antt procetlrire iot available in the regular
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public scbool classes attentted by phlsicatly Dorialchlldreo; Proyllett, that sections q3:6Orr inil rt3-511 shallnot apply to visually handicapped, tteaf, or other groupsof physically afflictetl children for rhose edu6atioathere are special statutort provisions in force in theState of f,ebraska unless otherrise approvett bI tbeCorlissloner of Education.
(tt) Educable nentally haodicapped sbalI trcanchildren of school age tho, because of Eetard6dintell€ctua1 developlent as tteter!ined by indlv iitualpsychological exarination, are incapable of belagedocated profitabll and efficiently tbrough the use oiortlinary classroor facilities antt proceduies, but rho raybe _erpectetl to benefit fror special ettucationalfacilities and rethotls_ ttesignett to nake thel sociallyadJusted and econolically useful.
(5) Sountt tind shall tean sufficient uentalitl torentler treattetrt and etlucation feasible. This incl.iitesthe physically handicappeit child rltb rental retaEilatioDif, in the oplnion of the eratining pbysician aDtt theetlucatiotral psychologist, the childas con<tition caD beirprovetl raterially by etlucation and treatreDt.
(6) Etotionalllr ilisturbed sball rear childrearith bebavioral disorders variously ttesignatett asneurotic, psycbotic, or character ttisoidered, aod choseinabillties raf ranifest thelselves ia schoolaccorplishreot, social relatiooships or feelings of selfatlequacy aatl raI result both frot erpeiieace orbiological liritations.

I,B69O

S tatutes
follors:

S tatut€s
follors:

2. fhat sectioI
lebraska, 1943,

Sec.
of

4 3-605, Seissue Revisedbe arentletl to reatl as

q3-505. It shall. be the drtl of the boertt ofedocation or-totrd-of-trnstcG! of ever; school dlstrlctto pEoyide €ducational opportunities for hantticappedchiltlren as reguiretl b, sectioDs 03-600 to 113-6i0.

Sec.
of

3. lhat section tl3-506, neissue neviseatNebraska, I9tt3, be atentled to read aa
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43-606. The county superintenalent of schcols
shall use county high school tuition loneI to provitle
educational oFportunities !g---accsrdg!99---!i!!---thepEgliS!sss_9!_Eec! io ns-!l:!9!-!s-!-l:-E-19 f or ha nd ica p ped
high school pupils residing in tlistricts not oaintaining
a high school, ia--an1--;anaet--ptoYiilad--ir--and--in
aeeotdanec-ritli-thc--Ftorisiois- -of - - !cetions--{3-6€{- -to
{3-610;

Sec. 4. That section ql-607, Bevisecl Statutes
SuppIenent, 1959, be anentled to reatl as follors:

q3-607. Ihe board of education ot--toard--of
trrsteca shal-1 fuEnish one of the folloring tyPes of
education to the handicappetl chiltlren cho are resid€nts
of the school district:

(1) Pay the per pupil cost of the special Progran
in rhich the child is enrolletl in any district gl
ggsggligg4f_EeII icg_u!!t a n d a n- aioun t-not-to-cre.cil - -tro
irtadred-tlo:I lar:- to-the- -pa !c nt - - or--g oaril iaa- -fo! - -ae t !.iIp!o!ide for tbe trans portation expenses Pet--rear for
those handicappetl chiltlren rho are forced to leave the
school tlistrict temporarily because of lack of
educational ard-ttailal}c services; !-EgI:qgq: that an,
?arant-or-gtatilia;-having-io!c-tlta;-one-hanilieappcil-ehildia--bi:--etrtodr--o!--eontrol--shall--bc--litr+ted--to--an
aggragatc-- arornt--o f--t r o-- hnail rcal- -eo+ +a r.---fot-- -!neh
trrn rtrt io!-crpc,r!es - pet- tea! ? lgl !g! tE-lg-g-PqIe r!-9!

!u!4!9i!-del 1s!€-Pe r-rce-Ei.

(2) Prorid€--transpc!tatior--for--those--Acaf--ot
risrai*1--ot--otthopcaiealll--tranilieappcil--oail--trtiaable
tcnta:t+ r-rctarded-cti:Ldrcn- riti i a-thc-selrool -ilistt+et-rto
atc-pi1:iea+iIr-a}+c-to-taltc- eate- -of --thcr!Glres--ia --tbc
rcatilat-lelioo:I?-PtoriilcilT-tlr at-- air- -?atcit--ot- -9 uariliat
stai:I-bc-iiritcd-to-an-a gqtGgcte-aiouit--of--tro--htniltcil
do:l:Ia:s--f or--s!elt--tra;spo:tation--ar?cnscr--?e!---rca!

2

!Ee!
+ t a parent or

_!g_ers!
1d nh

:ol I
.s otherr .se req u retl
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4sff,ar

!eEeg---u!e-E--!

{3} JlI Provitle visiting
horebountl hantlicappetl chi1d. such
certifietl antl qualified in the sate
for other teachers in tl€braska;

-fqr ea b alav
i-le-sr-Eres!

!relfe0-i!
9--eEoc!!--98

l_ ne!_ercaeal_leur

clge

teachers
te achers

!aDnef as req u i retl

for
to

the
be

Itli l5I Provide corresponalence instruction
approved bI the Connissioner of Etlucation; or

{5} lll Proride aoy other uethoil of instructioD
approyed by the Corei.ssioner of Eilucation.

Sec. 5. fhat section 43-6 1 1, Reviseil Statutes
Suppleoent, 19'11, be anended to read as follors:

q3-6 1 1. SufficieDt funds sha1l be appropriated
by the Legislature to carry out the provisions of sectionq3-601 antl sections 43-604 to 43-616.01, such funtls to be
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channeletl tbrough the office of the State DePartletrt of
Etlucation antl the tleParttrent shal1 be authoriz€al to
erpend such funds uPon ProPeE Youchers approveil by tbe
departrent antl rarrants issuetl by the Director of
Itlrinistratiye seEvices for (1) financial reilbursereDt
to 1oca1 school ilistricts or educational service unit3,
inclutting f!!! reirburse.ent for the atouDt erpeniled
.E!Is!i!l!!lo sec!!.9!€--!3-691--sS4--!I61!.91 for .ctuaI
tiinEpoitition erpenses peryear not to erceeil tro lggg
huattrett tlolLars for hantlicappetl g!d--!Iaina!]9-!e.8!.e!Ll
gglgggCE cbilctren, foleca---to---ictsc---thc---illrttiet
tcriciaiif f -bceanai- of -Iaeh-of -eilueatioaail-anil--ttai!.blcgctiieesr (21 instEuctional aitls antl coDsultatire,
superrisory, research anil testing services to local
school districts, anit (3) salaries, rages, rainteaance,
supplies, travel, antl other erPeDses esseati.al to
carrying out the provisions for special education.

sec. 6. that section .q3-516.01, Revised
statutes Supplerent. 1969, be arendeil to reatl as fol'lors:

43-616.01. the resi'ilent sehool ilistrict it-riiei
tic-ehild-*ircs shall Pat-r!-alolrnt--iot--to--GtcGcil--troirailtcil-doillatr-to- tic-F.teit--o!--gratiliat--f or-- ri lct gc
Gr?cnrcs-?Gt-, €nt !fglldg-tgl-!!9-$eggPgI!B!i9!-eI!9!EgS
!C-e$!-tfef t[S-.pgs-gfe!-9!-e!I9l!g!.:! for those tralnable
r-ni-Ify retarttetl childlren rho are forcetl to leave the
school tlistrlct terPorarill because of lack of
educational alil-ttainablc services aot-alailti:lc ln the

Psr

sec. 7.

sec. 8

.ct .ch t
ede reg
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Statutesfollors:
Sec.

of
9. fhat section
Xebraska , 19113,

ll3-617, f,eissue Bevisedbe areDatea to reatl as

q3-5 t7. The State Departr€nt of Education ishereby authorizetl to set up one or .ore approveitresitleDtial schools for lgei-EEllC lentat1, riiartteitchiltlren. rhese schools -ahef1- offer - resirlentialfacilities for lggigglfg rentally retarded cbilttren rhichfacilities sball be ontler the control and supervlsion ofthe State DepartreDt of Eitucatioo.

Statutes
follors:

Sec. 10. That section 43-620, n€issueof liebEaska, 1943, be arended to
Beiiseilread as

43-620. In adtlition to the school for trainaLleuentally iaailieappcil IglaIgg! chilttren Eaintained atCozad ontler the prorisions of sections rr3-61? to q3-619,
a public school alistrict, conbination of public schooidistricts, educational service unit, or corbination ofeducational serlice units lay set up one or lore approredresidential schools for the trainable riirtatLlharilieappcd Igljl5ggg chi.lttren. Such schools sball offeiresitlential facil.ities for such tardieappcil chilttren.fhe cotrtrol antl supervision of such residCntial scboolssball be untler the governing body or bodies bt thlch the,rglg :9t up! EIglige!, that eyery scbool shall corplyrith tbe rules antl regulations as adoptea by the st;t;Departrent of Etlucation. The resittential schoolsestablishett uniler tbe provisions of sections ll3-620 to43-524 shall be eligible for the contributioDs ot thecountl, state, antl resident school distrlcts as providedin sections 43-613,43-615, and 43-615.

S ta tutes
fo I Iors :

Sec.
of

1 1. fhat section 03-521, Beissue Revised
llebEaska, 1 9113, be arended to reatt as

q3-521. In tteterrining the nurber aDd locatloDof schools prorided for by sectioos q3-620 to tt3-624. apublic school district, corbination of public schooltlistricts, educational service uDit, or coibitatloo ofetlucational service units sball take into consitteration
the _. nurber llq geograph!,c tlistribution of rentallthantlicappet! chililren and tte location and aitequacy oi

-6- 2l I



LB69O

otheE existing schools for such children. In setting uP
any such school, a public school tlistrict, conbination of
public school clistricts, educational service unit, or
coDbination of etlucational service units shall specify
the aEea to be served by it and each such area sball
inclutle a sufficient nunber of trainable nentally
harilieappcd gg!-eE-QSg chiLtlren to assuEe the efficient
operation of a sound training or etlucational PEograD by
the school. No such school sha11 be set uP unless the
necessarl lantl antl builtlings antl otber structures are
made available rithin the proposetl area at no cost to the
state. noE yithout the approval of the state Board of
Eil uca tion.

Statutes
fo I lous:

Sec.
of

12. That section 43-625, Seissue Revisetl
NebEaska, 1943, be arentletl to reatl as

13. that section 43-626, Reissue Eevised
IebEaska, 19q3, be arentletl to reatl aa

Sec.
ofstatutes

follors:

eQucable o!--t!rin.tle rentally hanilicappetl,
!g!!e1u-EeteEl!eq. or an erotionalll tlisturbetl
forcetl to leav€ terporarily the school tlistrict
212 -7-

q3-626. thetrever a physically hantlicappetl,
!I.!l!!blecbilil is
of rblch

43-625. The State Boaral of EducatioD shall
approve special training antl etlucational pEograra for
trainable oentallI harilieapped EglEIggg chililren offeEetl
by or in conjunction uith anl public school tlistrict,
coEblnation of public school tlistricts, educational
service unit, or co!binatiotr of eitucational service unlts
subject to the folloring:

(1) Th€ teachqr or teachers in charge of an, such
special progra! shall be qualified in the training a[d
etlucation of the trainable nentally haadicapped lg!-eI.gC-o
ch iIdEen:

(2) rlf other personnel, to be knorn as teacter
aides, rorking rith any such prograr, shall haYe such
gualifications as the governing boill of the school sball
prescribe antl sha11 participate for not less thao tbr€e
tror lore tban sir tlays in each school year in iD-traiDlng
actiyities specially tlesigned antl natle available througb
the State Departlent of Etlucation:

(31 lben practicable, Dot rore thaD tetr chiltlren
shall be assigned to one t€ach€r aiale; antl

(4) Eacb qualifieil teacher shall be resPoDsible
for th€ supervision of not rore than fire teacbeE aitles.



r8690

he is a resident in oraler to secure special education ortreatrent, antl uust reside in a reiidential facility,boartling hoae, or foster hoce for the duration oi fisspecial etlucation or treatDent, the pareIt or guardian ofsuch chiltl shal1 provide for the cost of food aDatIodging, but no parent or guardian shall be requirea -iopay the cost of foott and lottging for such cUita uDdersuch clrculstances chen the parent or guardian shall bavefiletl an affitlavit, or other satisfact;ry evittence, ritbthe courttl board of the county in rhic[r he tras- felalsettlelent shoring that he is not possessed of an estiteor incore sufficient to pal for lle foott antt lodqlngrithout tlepriving hinself, or others dependent up"n -iii,of reasonable support and raintenance.
Sec. 14. fhat section 43-628, Revisett Statutessuppl€rent, 1969, be arendeal to read as follous:
43-628. fD no case sball xebraska couDty, stateor 1ocal funds be erpendett for chilttren iitenOiagprogrars for the trainable lentally retarded rho ar;residents of states other than ilebraika, nor shall suchfunds be expendetl for the purpose of provicling rages fortrainable- D€ntalIy retarded individuals 6ngaiea invocational evaluation antt training in prograns- ior thetrainable rentally retarded.
Eacb school ttistrict of this state having aDItrainabl.e- rentalIl_relef{CQ, or physically lanOicippea,

$I-egssellg !9lllel}r--he4Elsasleg ihitdren iesinins tir' tu6district, antl Dot proviaing--iny special educaiion ortraiDing prograts for such ihildien, shall proritt€ foispecial educational or training progrars - for auchchilt!ren. lnt tlistrict ha?ing any such-resittent childrenaDd.not actually furnishing tle appropriate prograu shalicontract rith aoother district or iducati6nai serriceunit for the furnishirg of such educational or tr"iniatprograr if- requestetl by the parents or guardian of uucIchiltl or chilttren.
Sec. 15. That sectlonStatutes Suppleletrt , 'l.969. be atrendett

79-202-01. Serlsedto reatl as follors:
:19-2O21012 The couDtt board of an? count, ofthis state shal} have autborily b1 a ralority yot; toappropriate froD the general fund of the iouoti, funtts tothe office of the countl superintendent to Ue iied by thecouDtI superintentlent-as a-revolving fund to set up apEograD of special ealucation for hantticappett cdueiblcchildren of the county. Such fund shall i,; reirbursettfror local school atistricts of the county by schoolt!istricts 

- 
ilesiriog to participate in su6l 'p.;;;;;.

Participation in the prograi shall be on tbe basii irt a
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contract betre€n the school tlistrict and tbe couitl
Ioo.iini"na.ot ruiitr sha1l ilclutte the ertent of a

iifiiii;;";i-it"-aiil'ict and the tire and raDn€t of
iiiirg-il" ""t.. tbe -ounty suPeriltenitent shall ilcur
'ao'fiififities against counlY funtls nor erpead tbe. sare
oof."t-"=.ored oi piop.. reiiburseleut on the basis of
rritt€n contracts rith school 'listricts'

sec. 16- fbat origiDal sections tl3-50q' 43-605'
q3-506, -rri-etz, ql-iio, iye2t, tt3-625, antl 43-526'
aefisui Reylsetl stituies of xebraska, 19!3' s€ctio!a
Ii:;o;; -,ri-ore.o1.- a3-628e and .79'202.01. netlse'l
statut€s supPl'e!€trt,1i69, ina sectloD 113-611' BeYit'd
;;;;;;;; -iiripr.r.ni, 1si1, aDtl .also soction 03-616'
B€t,ssu€ Reviseat stiiutes of xebraska, 19113' are repcalcil'
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